

Nos. 02-1845, 03-83

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

AETNA HEALTH INC. et al., *Petitioners,*

v.

JUAN DAVILA, *Respondent.*

CIGNA HEALTHCARE OF TEXAS, *Petitioner,*

v.

RUBY R. CALAD, *Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION,
TEXAS MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND
AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JON N. EKDAHL
LEONARD A. NELSON
AMERICAN MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION
515 North State Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
(312) 464-5000

DONALD P. WILCOX
TEXAS MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION
401 West 15th Street
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 370-1336

GARY W. HOWELL
Counsel of Record
THOMAS CAMPBELL
CARRIE E. KIENSTRA
PETER C. KOCH
GARDNER CARTON
& DOUGLAS LLP
191 North Wacker Drive
Suite 3700
Chicago, Illinois 60606-1698
(312) 569-1000

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Calad's and Davila's Claims under State Law Are Not Claims for ERISA Plan Benefits. | 6 |
| II. The Court's Previous ERISA Complete Preemption Decisions Do Not Address Claims Like Calad's and Davila's, Which Seek Neither Benefits under an ERISA Plan Nor Enforcement of a Sub- stantive Provision of ERISA. | 12 |
| III. This Court's LMRA § 301 Complete Pre- emption Jurisprudence Recognizes Lim- its on Preemption and Provides a Re- lated Body of Precedent, Applicable to the Cases Before the Court. | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | PAGE(S) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) | 22, 24 |
| <i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735</i> , 390 U.S. 557 (1968) | 21, 23 |
| <i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) | 24-26 |
| <i>Crosby v. Nat'l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) | 22 |
| <i>Danca v. Private Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 185 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) | 30 |
| <i>Dukes v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 350 (3rd Cir. 1995) | 9 |
| <i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) | 28 |
| <i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust for S. Cal.</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) | 28 |
| <i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) | 22 |
| <i>Hull v. Fallon</i> , 188 F.3d 939 (8th Cir. 1999) | 30 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>In re U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999) | 30 |
| <i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>International Bhd. of Elec.</i> <i>Workers, AFL-CIO, et al. v. Hechler</i> , 481 U.S. 851 (1987) | 22 |
| <i>Lingle v. Norge Div. of Magic Chef, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 399 (1988) | 17, 24, 27 |
| <i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994) | 24-25 |
| <i>Local 174, Teamsters v. Lucas Flour Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 95 (1962) | 23 |
| <i>Maurer v. Hamilton</i> , 309 U.S. 598 (1940) | 28 |
| <i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &</i> <i>Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995) | 9, 29 |
| <i>Northwestern Ohio Adm'rs, Inc.</i> <i>v. Walcher & Fox, Inc.</i> , 270 F.3d 1018 (6th Cir. 2001) | 25 |
| <i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000) | 29 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Pennsylvania Nurses Assoc. v. Pennsylvania State Education Assoc., 90 F.3d 797 (3d Cir. 1996)</i> | 25 |
| <i>Pilot Life Ins. Co. v. Dedeaux, 481 U.S. 41 (1987)</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Roark v. Humana, Inc., 307 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2002)</i> | 7 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran, 536 U.S. 355 (2002)</i> | 12, 18-20 |
| <i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors, 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)</i> | 25 |
| <i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills of Ala., 353 U.S. 448 (1957)</i> | 23 |
| <i>Thompson v. GenCare Health Sys., Inc., 49 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (E.D. Mo. 1999), aff'd, 202 F.3d 1072 (8th Cir. 2000)</i> | 9 |
| <i>Trans Penn Wax Corp. v. McCandless, 50 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 1995)</i> | 25 |
| <i>U.A.W. v. Russell, 356 U.S. 634 (1958)</i> | 23 |
| <i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Rawson, 495 U.S. 362 (1990)</i> | 23 |

Statutes:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1441(b) | 15 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 141 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 88.001 <i>et seq.</i> (Vernon's 2003) | <i>passim</i> |

Other Authorities:

| | |
|---|-------|
| K. Jordan, <i>The Complete Preemption Dilemma: A Legal Process Perspective</i> , 31 Wake Forest L. Rev. 927 (1996) | 22 |
| R.G. Roetzheim et al., <i>Effects of Health Insurance and Race on Colorectal Cancer Treatment and Outcomes</i> , 90 Am. J. Pub. Health 1746 (2000) | 11 |
| M.K. Wynia et al., <i>Do Physicians Not Offer Useful Services Because of Coverage Restrictions?</i> , Health Affairs, Jul.-Aug. 2003, at 190 | 11 |
| <i>Insuring America's Health: Principles and Recommendations</i> , report, available at, http://www.icom.edu/report | 11-12 |
